CC1556-TL.

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

C: 10770

Case No. SC01-323

VERIZON FLORIDA INC.,

Appellant,

v.

E. LEON JACOBS, JR., et al.

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF VERIZON FLORIDA INC.

MARVIN E. BARKIN, ESQUIRE Florida Bar No. 003564 MARIE TOMASSI, ESQUIRE Fla. Bar No. 772062 **TRENAM, KEMKER, SCHARF, BARKIN, FRYE, O'NEILL & MULLIS,** Professional Association 450 Carillon Parkway, Suite 120 St. Petersburg, Florida 33716 (727) 898-7474

APP

CAF CMP COM

CTR ECR LEG CPC

PAI RGO

SEC SER OTH

> KIMBERLY CASWELL, ESQUIRE Florida Bar No. 874310 Post Office Box 110, FLTC0007 Tampa, Florida 33601-0110 (813) 483-2617

Attorneys for Verizon Florida Inc.

USU25 APR 23 5 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC01-323

VERIZON FLORIDA INC.,

Appellant,

V.

E. LEON JACOBS, JR., et al.

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF VERIZON FLORIDA INC.

MARVIN E. BARKIN, ESQUIRE Florida Bar No. 003564 MARIE TOMASSI, ESQUIRE Fla. Bar No. 772062 **TRENAM, KEMKER, SCHARF, BARKIN, FRYE, O'NEILL & MULLIS,** Professional Association 450 Carillon Parkway, Suite 120 St. Petersburg, Florida 33716 (727) 898-7474

KIMBERLY CASWELL, ESQUIRE Florida Bar No. 874310 Post Office Box 110, FLTC0007 Tampa, Florida 33601-0110 (813) 483-2617

Attorneys for Verizon Florida Inc.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 05025 APR 235 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

-

.

<u>Page</u>

•

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PREFACE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF FACTS
STANDARD OF REVIEW
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
 A. The Commission Was Required to Recognize the Plain Language of the Statute
B. The Commission Ignored the Plain Language of Section 364.336
C. The Commission Ignored the Stated Purpose of the Regulatory Assessment Fee
D. The Commission's Reasons for Imputing Directory Advertising Revenues Provide No Basis for Ignoring the Plain Language of the Statute
E. The Commission's Reading of Section 364.336 Grants It Unreasonably Broad Discretion
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

,

Cases	Page
<u>Agrico Chemical Co. v. Florida Dept. of Environmental Reg.</u> 365 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	10
<u>City of Cape Coral v. GAC Utils., Inc. of Florida,</u> 281 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1973)	14
<u>Englewood Water Dist. v. Tate,</u> 334 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	9
<u>Escambia County v. Blount Construction Co.,</u> 62 So. 650 (Fla. 1913)	10
<u>Florida Real Estate Comm'n v. McGregor,</u> 268 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1972)	6
<u>James Talcott, Inc. v. Bank of Miami Beach</u> , 143 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	12
Regal Kitchens, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Revenue, 641 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	.6,9
<u>Sans Souci v. Div. of Fla. Land Sales and Condominiums</u> , 421 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	6, 9
<u>Southeastern Utils. Svc. Co. v. Redding,</u> 131 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1961)	6, 9
<u>Starr Tyme, Inc. v. Cohen,</u> 659 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 1995)	9, 12
<u>State ex rel. Fla. Industrial Comm'n. v. Willis,</u> 124 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1st DCA 1960)	10
<u>State ex. rel. Knott v. Lee,</u> 197 So. 681 (Fla. 1940)	10
<u>Tatzel v. State,</u> 356 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 1978)	6

Tropical Coach Line, Inc. v. Carter, 121 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 1960)	
<u>United Telephone Co. of Florida v. Public Service Comm'n.,</u> 496 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1986)	
<u>Wakulla County v. Davis,</u> 395 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1981)	10
<u>Whidden v. State,</u> 32 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1947)	10

Statutes

.

§ 120.565, Fla. Stat. (2000)	
§ 350.113(1), Fla. Stat. (2000)	
§ 350.113(3), Fla. Stat. (2000)	
§ 350.113(7), Fla. Stat. (2000)	
§ 350.113, Fla. Stat. (2000)	
§ 364.02(6), Fla. Stat. (2000).	
§ 364.037, Fla. Stat. (2000)	
§ 364.051, Fla. Stat. (2000)	4, 15
§ 364.336, Fla. Stat. (2000)	passim

Other Authorities

Fla.	Admin.	Code R.	25-4.0161	1
Fla.	Admin.	Code R.	25-4.040	2
Fla.	Admin.	Code R.	28-105	4
